

APPROVED
BY THE CITY COUNCIL

MAY 8 1990

OFFICE OF THE
CITY CLERK

3.18

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS

ENGINEERING DIVISION

THOMAS M. FINLEY
ENGINEERING DIVISION MANAGER

CITY OF SACRAMENTO
CALIFORNIA

927 TENTH STREET
ROOM 200
SACRAMENTO, CA
95814-2705

916-449-8220

CONSTRUCTION SECTION
640 BERECUT DRIVE
SUITE B
SACRAMENTO, CA
95814-0131

916-449-5282

May 8, 1990

City Council
Sacramento, California

Honorable Members In Session:

SUBJECT: Robla Viejo Assessment District (PN:20AD) - Contract Completion and Approval of
Change Order 4

SUMMARY

The work on the Robla Viejo Assessment District project was completed on January 31, 1990 at a cost of \$1,765,798.29. Approval of Change Order 4 and project acceptance is recommended.

BACKGROUND

Teichert Construction of Sacramento has completed Project No. 20AD, Council Contract No. CO88052, dated June 1, 1989. This project provided for the construction of improvements, including water, storm drainage and sanitary sewer system and street improvements in the Robla Viejo Assessment District located on the east and west sides of Raley Boulevard between Main and Ascot Avenues. Change Order 4 in the amount of \$15,376.84 provided for necessary miscellaneous items of extra work. Change Order 4 is also a balancing change order adjusting bid quantities to reflect those actually used during construction.

FINANCIAL DATA

The current contract is for \$1,750,421.45. Change Order 4 will increase the contract \$15,376.84, bringing the new contract sum to \$1,765,798.29. As of April 24, 1990 this project had a balance of \$396,881 from the Robla Viejo Assessment District Fund (657), which is sufficient to cover Change Order 4 and to close this contract.

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

This action is in conformance with City Code Chapter 58, Article VI, Section 58.602 which governs contract change orders and supplemental agreements.

City Council
Robla Viejo Assessment District (PN:20AD)
May 8, 1990
Page 2

MBE/WBE EFFORTS


Nine bids were received for this project. None of the bids received were from minority or women owned business enterprises.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the City Council:

1. Approve Change Order 4 in the amount of \$15,376.84;
2. Accept the project;
3. Authorize the filing of the Notice of Completion and Acceptance of Work with the County Recorder; and
4. Authorize final payment.

Respectfully submitted,



THOMAS M. FINLEY
Engineering Division Manager

Recommendation Approved:



WALTER J. SLIPE
City Manager

Approved:


MELVIN H. JOHNSON
Director of Public Works

CONTACT PERSON

Fernando Barcena, Contract Compliance Officer
449-1222

CE1-24
04.2690

Attachment

June 12, 1990

May 8, 1990
District No. 2

CITY COPY

APPROVED
BY THE CITY COUNCIL

CITY OF SACRAMENTO
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

MAY 8 1990

CHANGE ORDER NO. 4
(Place this number on all progress estimates).

CITY OF THE
CITY

Contract: C088052 Job No./CIP No.: 20AD Dated: 5/1/89 Budget: 657-ASD-20AD-4820; 209-ASD-20AD-4820

April 2, 1990

TO: Teichert Construction, Contractor

CONTRACT TITLE: Robla Viejo A/D #1

Upon mutual acceptance and execution of this document by the City of Sacramento, hereinafter referred to as 'City', and your firm, hereinafter referred to as 'Contractor', you are hereby directed to make the following change or changes for the consideration set forth below:

Description:

1. Pothole 4" gas main (Station 202 + 03.5, 204 + 32, 206 + 51 on Raley Boulevard).

Labor with 20% mark up	\$ 125.47
Material with 15% mark up	\$ 0.00
Equipment	\$ 60.00
	<hr/>
	\$ 185.47

2. Lower 8" water main (Station 105 + 85 on Vinci Avenue).

Labor with 20% mark up	\$ 788.81
Material with 15% mark up	\$ 80.97
Equipment	\$ 165.00
	<hr/>
	\$ 1,034.78

3. Lower water services on Main Avenue (total of 8).

Labor with 20% mark up	\$ 2,117.86
Material with 15% mark up	\$ 837.10
Equipment	\$ 427.00
	<hr/>
	\$ 3,381.96

4. De-water and rock part of Main Avenue due to break of a shallow water service during roadway excavation.

Labor with 20% mark up	\$ 645.98
Material with 15% mark up	\$ 156.09
Equipment	\$ 225.00
	<hr/>
	\$ 1,027.07

5. Haul and place fill in unsuitable areas (Station 157 + 00 to Station 165 + 00 on Raley Boulevard, Station 109 + 00 to Station 117 + 00 on Main Avenue, and Station 118 + 00 to Station 121 + 00 on Main Avenue).

Labor with 20% mark up	\$ 2,902.26
Material with 15% mark up	\$ 242.94
Equipment	\$ 3,572.00
	<hr/>
	\$ 6,717.20

6. Remove Cable TV (Station 165 + 00 on Raley Boulevard).		
	Labor with 20% mark up	\$ 1,256.00
	Material with 15% mark up	\$ 0.00
	Equipment	\$ 1,041.00
		<hr/>
		\$ 2,297.00
7. Return excess water material due to wet tap.		
	Labor with 20% mark up	\$ 131.97
8. Extend head wall for the 48" outlet structure.		
	Labor with 20% mark up	\$ 691.80
	Material with 15% mark up	\$ 598.29
	Equipment	\$ 60.00
		<hr/>
		\$ 1,350.09
9. Additional detour signs for road closure.		
	Labor with 20% mark up	\$ 265.57
	Material with 15% mark up	\$ 617.27
	Equipment	\$ 50.00
		<hr/>
		\$ 929.84

10. Balancing Change Order -

Quantities were adjusted to reflect actual field measurements per attached sheets.

Amount of Quantity Adjustments \$(1,678.44)
 Grand Total this Change Order \$15,376.84

Original contract amount.....	\$2,067,106.00
Estimated:	
1. Net change by previous change orders.....	\$(-316,684.55)
2. Contract sum prior to this change order.....	\$1,750,421.45
3. Contract sum will be <u>increased</u> by this change order.....	\$ 15,376.84
4. New contract sum including all change orders.....	\$1,765,798.29

Teichert Construction
Robla Viejo A/D #1 (PN:20AD)
March 30, 1990
Page 3

We, the undersigned Contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will accept as full payment therefore, the prices shown above. The time for performance of the contract will be changed by 0 calendar days (remain unchanged) by reason of the performance of the work required by this change order. Except as hereinabove expressly provided, Contractor further agrees that the performance of the work specified in this change order or the rescheduling of other project work made necessary by this change order, shall not constitute a delay which will extend the time limit for completion of the work as said term is used in the contract between the City and Contractor for the project.

Approval Recommended By: *Jim Muller*
SHTB
Construction Manager

Approved By: _____
Deputy Director of Public Works

Approved By: *Teichert Const*
Contractor *H. Lawer*

Approved By: _____
City Manager

Purchase Order # _____ Modified _____ (date) By: _____
CHGORDER.MRG
FA1-03

CITY OF SACRAMENTO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BALANCING CHANGE ORDER

JOB NAME: Robla Viejo Assessment District

Contractor: Teichert Construction
Address: P.O. Box 15002
Sacramento, Ca 95851
Phone: (916)386-6800

CITY JN: 20AD
FUNDING:

Resident Engineer's Signature		Date	Contractor's Signature		Date	Page 1			
ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CONTRACT PRICES	ESTIM QUANT	AUTHORIZED AMOUNT	ACTUAL WORK COMPLETED QUANTITY	\$ AMOUNT	QUANT CHANGE	AMOUNT CHANGE
1	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	\$25,100.00	1.0	\$25,100.00	1.00	\$25,100.00	0.00	\$0.00
2	Excavation Grading	CY	\$3.00	7526.0	\$22,578.00	7526.00	\$22,578.00	0.00	\$0.00
3	Fill Grading	CY	\$1.50	263.0	\$394.50	263.00	\$394.50	0.00	\$0.00
4	Asphalt Concrete 4" Pavement to Construct	Ton	\$28.50	3635.3	\$103,606.05	3635.30	\$103,606.05	0.00	\$0.00
5	Aggregate Base Class 2, 19" to Place	Ton	\$10.00	18358.6	\$183,586.40	18547.64	\$185,476.40	189.00	\$1,890.00
6	Curb and Gutter No. 4 to Construct	LF	\$8.50	4576.0	\$38,896.00	4530.00	\$38,505.00	-46.00	(\$391.00)
7	Sidewalk, 3.5' x 4.5', P.C.C. to Construct	SF	\$1.50	20992.0	\$31,488.00	20740.00	\$31,110.00	-252.00	(\$378.00)
8	Drop Inlet, Type B, to Construct	EA	\$775.00	13.0	\$10,075.00	13.00	\$10,075.00	0.00	\$0.00
9	Asphalt Concrete Taper to Construct	SF	\$0.93	33000.0	\$30,690.00	33592.00	\$31,240.56	592.00	\$550.56
10	Dike 6" Asphaltic Concrete to Construct	LF	\$3.50	1764.0	\$6,174.00	1780.00	\$6,230.00	16.00	\$56.00
11	Pipe, 4" Diameter VC Sewer to Place in Open Area	LF	\$23.00	25.0	\$575.00	25.00	\$575.00	0.00	\$0.00
12	Pipe, 4" Diameter VC Sewer to Place in Pavement	LF	\$34.00	15.0	\$510.00	15.00	\$510.00	0.00	\$0.00
13	Cleanout, 4" Diameter to Place	EA	\$200.00	1.0	\$200.00	0.00	\$0.00	-1.00	(\$200.00)
14	Pipe, 6" Diameter VC Sewer to Place in Open Area	LF	\$24.00	482.0	\$11,568.00	440.00	\$10,560.00	-42.00	(\$1,008.00)

Contractor: Teichert Construction
 JOB NAME: Robla Viejo Assessment District
 CITY JN: 20AD

Page 2

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CONTRACT PRICES	ESTIM QUANT	AUTHORIZED AMOUNT	ACTUAL WORK COMPLETED QUANTITY	\$ AMOUNT	QUANT CHANGE	AMOUNT CHANGE
15	Pipe, 6" Diameter VC Sewer to Place in Pavement	LF	\$35.00	623.0	\$21,805.00	616.00	\$21,560.00	-7.00	(\$245.00)
16	Cleanout, 6" Diameter to Place	EA	\$400.00	8.0	\$3,200.00	8.00	\$3,200.00	0.00	\$0.00
17	Pipe, 8" Diameter VC Sewer to Place in Open Area	LF	\$28.00	1886.0	\$52,808.00	1856.00	\$51,968.00	-30.00	(\$840.00)
18	Pipe, 8" Diameter VC Sewer to Place in Pavement	LF	\$55.00	35.0	\$1,925.00	65.00	\$3,575.00	30.00	\$1,650.00
19	Cleanout, 8" Diameter to Place	EA	\$670.00	6.0	\$4,020.00	6.00	\$4,020.00	0.00	\$0.00
20	Pipe, 10" Diameter VC Sewer to Place in Open Area	LF	\$31.00	1945.0	\$60,295.00	1941.00	\$60,171.00	-4.00	(\$124.00)
21	Cleanout, 10" Diameter to Place	EA	\$800.00	2.0	\$1,600.00	2.00	\$1,600.00	0.00	\$0.00
22	Pipe, 12" Diameter VC Sewer to Place in Open Area	LF	\$32.00	4422.0	\$141,504.00	4396.00	\$140,672.00	-26.00	(\$832.00)
23	Pipe, 12" Diameter VC Sewer to Place in Pavement	LF	\$44.00	10.0	\$440.00	47.00	\$2,068.00	37.00	\$1,628.00
24	Pipe, 15" Diameter VC Sewer to Place in Open Area	LF	\$45.00	2188.0	\$98,460.00	2181.00	\$98,145.00	-7.00	(\$315.00)
25	Pipe, 15" Diameter VC Sewer to Place in Pavement	LF	\$50.00	103.0	\$5,150.00	63.00	\$3,150.00	-40.00	(\$2,000.00)
26	Pipe, 18" Diameter VC Sewer to Place in Open Area	LF	\$53.00	642.0	\$34,026.00	613.00	\$32,489.00	-29.00	(\$1,537.00)
27	Pipe, 18" Diameter VC Sewer to Place in Pavement	EA	\$66.00	25.0	\$1,650.00	54.00	\$3,564.00	29.00	\$1,914.00
28	Sanitary Sewer Manhole No.3 to Construct	EA	\$1,400.00	1.0	\$1,400.00	1.00	\$1,400.00	0.00	\$0.00
29	Sanitary Sewer Manhole No.3A to Construct	EA	\$1,800.00	39.0	\$70,200.00	39.00	\$70,200.00	0.00	\$0.00
30	Inside Drop Connection, 6"	EA	\$600.00	1.0	\$600.00	1.00	\$600.00	0.00	\$0.00

Contractor: Teichert Construction
 JOB NAME: Robla Viejo Assessment District
 CITY JN: 20AD

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CONTRACT PRICES	ESTIM QUANT	AUTHORIZED AMOUNT	ACTUAL WORK COMPLETED QUANTITY	\$ AMOUNT	QUANT CHANGE	AMOUNT CHANGE
31	Inside Drop Connection 12" to Construct	EA	\$1,000.00	1.0	\$1,000.00	1.00	\$1,000.00	0.00	\$0.00
32	Concrete Cap	EA	\$13.00	200.0	\$2,600.00	200.00	\$2,600.00	0.00	\$0.00
33	10" Diameter RCP Class 3 to Place in Open Area	LF	\$24.00	42.0	\$1,008.00	0.00	\$0.00	-42.00	(\$1,008.00)
34	12" Diameter RCP Class 3 to Place in Open Area	LF	\$29.00	866.0	\$25,114.00	787.00	\$22,823.00	-79.00	(\$2,291.00)
35	12" Diameter RCP Class 3 to Place in Pavement	LF	\$38.00	79.0	\$3,002.00	161.00	\$6,118.00	82.00	\$3,116.00
36	15" Diameter RCP Class 3 to Place	LF	\$30.00	808.0	\$24,240.00	740.00	\$22,200.00	-68.00	(\$2,040.00)
37	18" Diameter RCP Class 3 to Place in Open Area	LF	\$29.00	460.0	\$13,340.00	460.00	\$13,340.00	0.00	\$0.00
38	18" Diameter RCP Class 3 to Place in Pavement	LF	\$48.00	194.0	\$9,312.00	194.00	\$9,312.00	0.00	\$0.00
39	21" Diameter RCP Class 3 to Place in Open Area	LF	\$31.00	380.0	\$11,780.00	0.00	\$0.00	-380.00	(\$11,780.00)
40	24" Diameter RCP Class 3 to Place in Open Area	LF	\$30.00	147.0	\$4,410.00	141.00	\$4,230.00	-6.00	(\$180.00)
41	30" Diameter RCP Class 3 to Place in Open Area	LF	\$32.00	215.0	\$6,880.00	215.00	\$6,880.00	0.00	\$0.00
42	36" Diameter RCP Class 3 to Place in Open Area	LF	\$41.00	1474.0	\$60,434.00	1340.00	\$54,940.00	-134.00	(\$5,494.00)
43	42" Diameter RCP Class 3 to Place in Open Area	LF	\$47.00	447.0	\$21,009.00	447.00	\$21,009.00	0.00	\$0.00
44	42" Diameter RCP Class 3 to Place in Pavement	LF	\$67.00	678.0	\$45,426.00	678.00	\$45,426.00	0.00	\$0.00
45	48" Diameter RCP Class 3 to Place in Open Area	LF	\$44.00	819.0	\$36,036.00	819.00	\$36,036.00	0.00	\$0.00
46	48" Dia. RCP Cl. 3 in Pavement	LF	\$72.00	1027.0	\$73,944.00	1027.00	\$73,944.00	0.00	\$0.00

Contractor: Teichert Construction
 JOB NAME: Robla Viejo Assessment District
 CITY JN: 20AD

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CONTRACT PRICES	ESTIM QUANT	AUTHORIZED AMOUNT	ACTUAL WORK COMPLETED QUANTITY	\$ AMOUNT	QUANT CHANGE	AMOUNT CHANGE
47	54" Diameter RCP Class 3 to Place in Open Area	LF	\$54.00	668.0	\$36,072.00	668.00	\$36,072.00	0.00	\$0.00
48	Temporary Drop Inlet to Construct	EA	\$890.00	9.0	\$8,010.00	8.00	\$7,120.00	-1.00	(\$890.00)
49	Storm Drain Manhole No. 3 to Construct	EA	\$1,480.00	3.0	\$4,440.00	3.00	\$4,440.00	0.00	\$0.00
50	Storm Drain Manhole No.3 with Flat Slab to Construct	EA	\$1,500.00	1.0	\$1,500.00	1.00	\$1,500.00	0.00	\$0.00
51	Storm Drain Manhole #3A to Construct	EA	\$1,600.00	2.0	\$3,200.00	2.00	\$3,200.00	0.00	\$0.00
52	Storm Drain Manhole #4 to Construct	EA	\$2,300.00	13.0	\$29,900.00	13.00	\$29,900.00	0.00	\$0.00
53	Storm Drain MH, Saddle Type to Construct	EA	\$2,600.00	8.0	\$20,800.00	8.00	\$20,800.00	0.00	\$0.00
54	Storm Drain MH, Saddle Type With Flat Slab to Construct	EA	\$2,800.00	2.0	\$5,600.00	2.00	\$5,600.00	0.00	\$0.00
55	48" Diameter Outfall Structure to Construct	LS	\$33,000.00	1.0	\$33,000.00	1.00	\$33,000.00	0.00	\$0.00
56	54" Diameter Outfall Structure to Construct	LS	\$37,000.00	1.0	\$37,000.00	1.00	\$37,000.00	0.00	\$0.00
57	Ditch Grading	LF	\$1.50	546.0	\$819.00	546.00	\$819.00	0.00	\$0.00
58	Ditch Reconstruction	LF	\$1.50	2626.0	\$3,939.00	2626.00	\$3,939.00	0.00	\$0.00
59	Overside Temporary Drain to Construct	EA	\$400.00	5.0	\$2,000.00	5.00	\$2,000.00	0.00	\$0.00
60	8" CMP to to Place in Open Area	LF	\$28.00	162.0	\$4,536.00	162.00	\$4,536.00	0.00	\$0.00
61	8" CMP to to Place in Pavement	LF	\$35.00	206.0	\$7,210.00	201.00	\$7,035.00	-5.00	(\$175.00)
62	8" Dia. Water Main to Place	LF	\$23.00	3033.0	\$69,759.00	3033.00	\$69,759.00	0.00	\$0.00

Contractor: Teichert Construction
 JOB NAME: Robla Viejo Assessment District
 CITY JN: 20AD

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CONTRACT PRICES	ESTIM QUANT	AUTHORIZED AMOUNT	ACTUAL WORK COMPLETED QUANTITY	\$ AMOUNT	QUANT CHANGE	AMOUNT CHANGE
63	12" Diameter Water Main to Place	LF	\$29.00	692.0	\$20,068.00	692.00	\$20,068.00	0.00	\$0.00
64	4" Diameter Blow-Off to Place	EA	\$1,400.00	2.0	\$2,800.00	2.00	\$2,800.00	0.00	\$0.00
65	Double Bumper Fire Hydrant to Place	EA	\$1,700.00	6.0	\$10,200.00	8.00	\$13,600.00	2.00	\$3,400.00
66	8" Diameter Gate Valve to Place	EA	\$560.00	33.0	\$18,480.00	33.00	\$18,480.00	0.00	\$0.00
67	12" Diameter Gate Valve to Place	EA	\$900.00	2.0	\$1,800.00	3.00	\$2,700.00	1.00	\$900.00
68	2" Diameter Blow-Off to Place	EA	\$675.00	14.0	\$9,450.00	14.00	\$9,450.00	0.00	\$0.00
69	4" Diameter Water Service to Place	LF	\$33.50	433.0	\$14,505.50	433.00	\$14,505.50	0.00	\$0.00
70	4" Diameter Gate Valve to Place	EA	\$450.00	19.0	\$8,550.00	11.00	\$4,950.00	-8.00	(\$3,600.00)
71	Water Meter to Remove and Reset	EA	\$450.00	1.0	\$450.00	1.00	\$450.00	0.00	\$0.00
72	Water Valve Box to Adjust	EA	\$200.00	3.0	\$600.00	10.00	\$2,000.00	7.00	\$1,400.00
73	Water Meter Box to Place	EA	\$400.00	19.0	\$7,600.00	11.00	\$4,400.00	-8.00	(\$3,200.00)
74	Fire Hydrant to Remove	EA	\$450.00	5.0	\$2,250.00	7.00	\$3,150.00	2.00	\$900.00
75	8" Diameter Water Main to Remove	LF	\$16.00	192.0	\$3,072.00	35.00	\$560.00	-157.00	(\$2,512.00)
76	Street Lighting System to Construct	JOB	\$30,000.00	1.0	\$30,000.00	1.00	\$30,000.00	0.00	\$0.00
77	Temporary Street Name Sign to Place	EA	\$125.00	2.0	\$250.00	2.00	\$250.00	0.00	\$0.00
78	Warning Street Sign to Place	EA	\$150.00	1.0	\$150.00	3.00	\$450.00	2.00	\$300.00

Contractor: Telchert Construction
 JOB NAME: Robla Viejo Assessment District
 CITY JN: 20AD

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CONTRACT PRICES	ESTIM QUANT	AUTHORIZED AMOUNT	ACTUAL WORK COMPLETED QUANTITY	\$ AMOUNT	QUANT CHANGE	AMOUNT CHANGE
79	Existing Sign to Relocate	EA	\$100.00	4.0	\$400.00	4.00	\$400.00	0.00	\$0.00
80	Pedestrian Barricade to Construct	EA	\$175.00	6.0	\$1,050.00	6.00	\$1,050.00	0.00	\$0.00
81	Pavement Marking and Striping	JOB	\$6,000.00	1.0	\$6,000.00	0.85	\$5,100.00	-0.15	(\$900.00)
82	Mail Boxes to Relocate	EA	\$75.00	5.0	\$375.00	9.00	\$675.00	4.00	\$300.00
83	Wire Fence to Relocate	LF	\$10.00	320.0	\$3,200.00	1038.00	\$10,380.00	718.00	\$7,180.00
84	Gravel Driveway to Reconstruct	SF	\$6.00	50.0	\$300.00	340.00	\$2,040.00	290.00	\$1,740.00
85	Asphaltic Concrete Driveway to Reconstruct	SF	\$7.00	350.0	\$2,450.00	2291.00	\$16,037.00	1941.00	\$13,587.00
86	Concrete Survey Monuments to Place	EA	\$250.00	6.0	\$1,500.00	5.00	\$1,250.00	-1.00	(\$250.00)
87	15" Diameter RCP Class 3 to Place in Open Area	LF	DELETED		\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00
88	C02-ST LIGHT STAT 113+90 MAIN	LS	\$2,368.00	1.0	\$2,368.00	1.00	\$2,368.00	0.00	\$0.00
89	C03- 10" Dia. VC Sewer Pipe	LF	\$41.00	8.0	\$328.00	8.00	\$328.00	0.00	\$0.00
90	C03- 15" Dia. RCP Class 3	LF	\$45.00	19.0	\$855.00	19.00	\$855.00	0.00	\$0.00
91	C03- 21" Dia. RCP Class 3	LF	\$56.00	380.0	\$21,280.00	380.00	\$21,280.00	0.00	\$0.00
92	C03- 36" Dia. RCP Class 3	LF	\$62.00	133.0	\$8,246.00	133.00	\$8,246.00	0.00	\$0.00
93	C04- Pot Hole Gas Main	LF	\$185.47	1.0	\$185.47	1.00	\$185.47	0.00	\$0.00
94	C04- Lower 8" Water Main	LF	\$1,034.78	1.0	\$1,034.78	1.00	\$1,034.78	0.00	\$0.00

12

Contractor: Teichert Construction
 JOB NAME: Robla Viejo Assessment District
 CITY JN: 20AD

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	CONTRACT PRICES	ESTIM QUANT	AUTHORIZED AMOUNT	ACTUAL WORK COMPLETED QUANTITY	COMPLETED \$ AMOUNT	QUANT CHANGE	AMOUNT CHANGE
	C04- Lower Water Services	LS	\$3,381.96	1.0	\$3,381.96	1.00	\$3,381.96	0.00	\$0.00
	C04- Dewater and Rock Part of Main Ave	LS	\$1,027.07	1.0	\$1,027.07	1.00	\$1,027.07	0.00	\$0.00
	C04- Haul and Place Fill	LS	\$6,717.20	1.0	\$6,717.20	1.00	\$6,717.20	0.00	\$0.00
	C04- Remove Cable TV	LS	\$2,297.00	1.0	\$2,297.00	1.00	\$2,297.00	0.00	\$0.00
	C04- Return Excess Water Mat'l	LS	\$131.87	1.0	\$131.87	1.00	\$131.87	0.00	\$0.00
	C04- Extend Headwall	LS	\$1,350.09	1.0	\$1,350.09	1.00	\$1,350.09	0.00	\$0.00
	C04- Additional Detour Signs	LS	\$929.84	1.0	\$929.84	1.00	\$929.84	0.00	\$0.00

CONTRACT AMOUNT PRIOR TO QUANTITY ADJ. \$1,767,476.73
 CONTRACT AMOUNT AFTER QUANTITY ADJ. \$1,765,798.29
 AMOUNT OF QUANTITY ADJUSTMENTS (\$1,678.44)